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DATE: April9; 1997 

TO: DivilioD of Recorda and ReportiD& i"'}A . J 

FROM: Pat Brady, Division of Water aDd Wutcwatcr ~· ~ 'f'UAI' 
Alice Crosby, Division of LcpJ Semcea .f ~ 
Jennifer Brubaker, Division of Lep.l Se~ca · 

RE: Docket No. 9111141-WU, Request for exemptiin from florida Public Service 
Commission replatioD for provilion of water service in Volusia County by 
Fernwood Mobile Home Estates, and 

Docket No. 30 ~. Application for certificate to operate a water utility in 
Volusia County by Fernwood Estates Mobile Home Park, Ltd. 

On March S, 1997, staff sent the applicant in Docket No. 960541-WU a letter 
indicating that the Mobile Home Park did not qualify for an exemption at its current rates. 
(Copy of staff's letter attached.) The applicant was given tbe choice to change the rates so 
that the exemption may apply or to file for a cenificate of authorization. The applicant 

· chose to file for a certificate but failed to indicate that the filing was pursuant to an existing 
dockeL As a consequence, Docket No. 970373-WU wu assigned to the application. 

Section 2.07(C)(6), Administrative Procedures Manual, describes the circumstances 
under which a docket may be administratively dosed by Records and Reponing. Upo1 ~ 
consideration, OPR staff and Lepl counsel jointly recommend that Docket No. 960541-W ~ 
be closed pursuant to subsection (d): 

Other dockets initiated by the filing of a petition. application. 
notice, complaint or other request in which the applicant. 
petitioner or complainant seeks to withdraw its initial pleading 
and staff bas determined that there are no pending issues that 
need to be addressed by the Commission regardina the filing. 
no request for refund of filin& fee bas been made, and no 
agency action bas been taken. 

Staff believes that by choosina to file for a cenificate of authorization. the applicant has 
--effectively withdrawn its earlier request for exemption. There are no pending issues that 
---n~eed to be addressed by the Commission, no fi1in& fees arc involved and no aaency action 

bas been taken. Therefore, Docket No. 960541-WU should c osed ---
_ ___,..Attachment 
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SUSAN P. a.AR1t 
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Mr. Stuan L Perlman 
Fernwood Mobile Home Eltatea 
4000 Town Center Suite 555 
Southfield. Michipn 48075 

March 5, 1997 

• foJ- ~ 
DIVISION OP WATER & 
WASTBWATD 
QIA.D11!S HJU. 
DIRECTOR 
(teN) 41U900 

Re: Docket No. 960541-WU: Request for exemption from Florida Public Service 
. Commiuioa replation for provision of water service ill Volusia County by Fernwood 

Mobile Home Eltates. 

Dear Mr. Perlman: 

As you may be aware. Section 367.031, Florida Statutes, requires a certificate of 
authorization from tbe Commiuioa to prcwide water service UDieu the utility qualifies for 
one of Dine specific aemptioas from replatioa punuaat to Section 367.022, Florida 
Statutes. OD AprJ 29, 1996, tbe Commiuioa received your application on behalf of 
Fernwood Mobile Home Eltata (Femwood) for a reseUer exemption pursuant to Section 
367.022(8), Florida Statutes. By letter dated June 4, 1996, you were advised by my staff that 
it appeared you did DOt qualify for a reseUer exemption u you were profilin& from the 
resale of water service. Accorcliq to lt&frs c:alculations. moatbly revenues collected from 
the resideats of Femwood are approximately twice the cost to purcbue their service. AD 
application padcap for a certificate of authorization was traDSmitted with staft's letter. 

In response, by letter dated JUDe 25, 1996, you indicated you were in tbe process of 
negotiations with tbe Cty of DelaDd to prOYide water service direc:tly to residenu of 
Fernwood and requested a 60 day exteDiion. A second atelllion was requested on 
September 13, 1996, &ad a third exteDSion on November 7, 1996. Bec:au.se of the extensive 
delays. staff contacted tbe City of Deland to inquire about the neaotiations. Aa:ordiD& to 
Mr. Gary ScbiDdler, there have aever been any active neaotiatioDI between you and the city 
regarding the usumpdon of water service. It appean that you are iD violation of Section 
367.031, Florida Statutes. Tberefore, It is extremely important that you act immediately to 
either file for a cerd8c:ate of authorization or to reduce the rata you are char&ing so that 
an exemption puri&Wit to Section 367.022, Florida Statutes, may apply. 

CAPrrAL aRCU! omCE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD • TAU:AHASSEE. Fl. 323994150 
Aa ~~,..a 0 ....... ., lq' ) I ...... a.-it COHI'ACTef'IC.SI'A11!.1LlJ 



Mr. Stuart L Perlman 
Pqe2 
March s, 1997 

Completed fol'llll for a certificate of authorization or written proof that you have 
reduced the rateiiiWit be received by Mardi 31. 1997. Failure to comply with this request 
in a timely !Dinner may result iD the initiation of show cause proceediDp and the possible 
imposition of penalties punuaat to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, (copy enclosed). 

_ Also, acconHDa to yttur application, the cost of providina wutewater service is 
induded non-specifically in renL If this is the cue, you may qualify for a wutewater 
exemption pursuant to Section 367.022(5), Florida Statutes. Please send a copy of 
Fernwood's standard lease or rental aarcement u evidence that wutewater utility service 
is included in renL 

1be orl&laal aad llwe coplel of the application for a water certificate aad supponina 
documents or written proof of the reduction in water rates should be filed with: 

1be Director, Division of Records and Reponing 
Florida Public Service Commiuion 

2540 Sbumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallabusee, Florida 32399 

Attn: Docket No. 960541-WU 

For the application for a water certificate, only OM copy of the maps and the oripaal aad 
two copies of the tariff(s) arc required. If you bave any questions concerning tbis materia~ 
you may contact Ms. Patricia Brady, of my staff, at (904) 413-6686 or Ms. AJjce Q'osby 'n 
the Legal Division at (904) 41U222. 

JDW/PUJ/pb 
Attachments 

Sincerely, 

' ,_.-rn""' .·-._L()-< L t: c~;­
'1 Jobn D. Williams, Olief 

Bureau of Policy Development 
and Industry Structure 

cc:: Alice Crosby, FPSC, Division of Lepl Services 
Records and Reponina 
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(1) 

(2) 

If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or .. ployee, 
knovin,ly refuse. to co.ply with, or willfully violate•, any 
proviaion of thia chapter or any lawful rule or order of the 
ccmaia•ion, aucb utility uall incur a penalty for each •uch 
offen•• of not .ore than ts,ooo, to be fixed, t.po•ed, and 
collected by the co.ai••ion. However, any penalty a••e••ed by 
the OODiaaion for a violation of •. 367 .111 ( 2) •hall be 
reduced by any penalty ••••••eel by any other atate avency for 
the .... violation. lach day tbat auch refu•al or violation 
continue• conatitut•• a ••parate offenae. Bach penalty •hall 
be a lien upon the real and peraonal property of the utility, 
enforceable by the coai••ion a• •tatutory lien• under chapter 
15. 'l'be proceecla froa the enforc-.tt of any •uch lien •hall 
be depo•ited into the General ... venue runes. 
Tbe ccmai•aion ba• the power to iapo•• upon any entity that i• 
8ubject to ita juriadiction under thi• chapter and that i• 
found to bave refu•ed to co.ply with, or to bave willfully 
violated, any lawful rule or order of the co .. i••ion or any 
proviaion of thi• chapter a penalty for each offen•• of not 
.ore than t5,000, which penalty 8ball be fixed, iapo•ed, and 
collected by the coai••ion; or the co.ai••ion aay, for any 
•ucb violatlon, · ... nd, .uapend, or revoke any certificate of 
a'lthori&ation i••ued by it. lach day that •uch refu•al or 
violation continue• conatitut•• a aeparate offen••· ~ch 
penalty uall be a lien upon the real and per•onal prope·;-f;y of 
the entity, enforceable by the co.ai••ion •• a •tatutorv lien 
under chapter 15. Tbe collected penaltie• •hall be d•P'-•ited 
into the General Revenue Fund unallocated. 

8i•tory • . 
•• 1, ch. 71-278; •• 3, ch. 76-168; •• 1, ch. 77-457; ••. 21, 25, 
26, ch. 10-99; aa. 2, 3, ch. 11-311; •• · 6, I, ch. 84-149; ••· 21, 
26, 27, ch. 19-353; •· 4, ch. 91-429. 
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Letter to Mr. Perlllllll 
Pice 2 
Aupst 4, 1997 

Notice • ....... : Nocic:e IIWil allo be pvcn by reauJar mail or penona1 
JerVicc, to ada CUitomer, of the system to be certificated. You will need to 
fumilb ~ afticlavit aftirmiaa wben the DOiice wu given to customers aJona 
with a c:opy of the DOtice pvcn. 

r.•1111.. ...... FiDally, the DOtice must be published once in a neW5plpel' of 
paeral cira•lllrion iD die ll'a of Fernwood. Plcue request an affidavit of the 
publialllioa &om the ~ ad forwmd it to the Commission. 

2. Lepl D•c......... Rulli 25-30.030(2) IDd 25·30.034, Florida Administrative Code, 
require tblt the lepl clelclipdoa of the territory include: 

a. a refcaeace to towlllbip(s), maae(s), lad lediaa(s) ad c:ounty; ad 

b. a complete IDd 8CCUrllt.e clacriptioo of the territory served or proposed to be 
tcned iD ODe of the foiJowiDa fonuts. The dacription may reference intcnta~es, 
ltl&e ,.,.._ IDd major bodies of water. Tbc detaiption shall not rely on 
refaeaces to pverDIDCDt loll, local~treets, recorded plats or Jots, lrKts, or other 
reconlecl iJIIIrUIDeDIL 

I . Seed••: If the territory includes complete sections, the description shall 
ODiy iDclude the townlbip, rqe, ad ICCtion reference. If the territory 
includes pllltiaiiiCiioos. the delcription shall either identify the subsections 
included or excluded. 

2. M.- ud ..... : A point of bcainniDa which is referenced from either 
a 1eCtioD corDer or a sublection comer, suc:h u a quaner comer. The 
perimeter sbaU be dacribed by traversina the proposed territory and 
clolina at the poiDt of beaiJmina. The description shall include all 
beariDp ad dillaDCeS oecc•ury to provide a continuous description. 

For the lepl dacripQoo of Fernwood's location. your application referred staff to a 
warranty deed. ~y a dacripdon of the location wu appended to the warranty 
deed u Exhibit A. but a c:opy of Exhibit A wu not iDcluded with the application. As a 
fli'St step, I would sugae you attempt to locate Exhibit A to the warranty deed. If the 
description in Exhibit A does DOt rely on refe1eoc:es to aovemment lots, local streets, 
recorded plats or lots, tncts, or other recorded instrwnents. it may be in the correct fonnat 
for noticing. Staff will be able to verify whether the legal description in Exhibit A is 
sufficient for noticina if it is accompmied by a territory map. 


